
AGENDA

December 15, 2025

6:00 PM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of the Minutes for October 20, 2025

Approval of the Findings of Fact for October 20, 2025

Public Hearings

13145 - Bryce and Maxine Stander
seek variances from the front yard setback requirement and side yard setback 
requirement for a proposed structure (Section 115-34, 115-182 and 115-183(E) of the 
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Keenwik 
Road. 911 Address: 38075 Keenwik Rd., Selbyville. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 
533-20.09-146.00
Tax Map: 533-20.09-146.00

13146 - Jason Russo
seeks variances from the front yard setback requirement and from the maximum 
fence height within the front yard setback requirement for a proposed structure 
(Section 115-34, 115-182 and 115-185) of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The 
property is located at the corner of Liverpool Lane and Oxford Court. 911 Address: 
37405 Liverpool Lane, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 334-13.00-
1580.00

13147 - Michele L. Jerrell
seeks variances from the side yard setback requirement for existing structures 
(Section 115-25, 115-183(E) and 115-185) of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The 
property is located on the northeast side of Hearns Pond Road. 911 Address: 8415 
Hearns Pond Road, Seaford. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 331-3.00-104.00

13148 - Ricky and Deborah Rodriguez-Gummo
seek a variance from the side yard setback requirement for an existing structure 
(Section 115-25, 115-183 and 115-185) of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The 
property is located on the south side of Taft Avenue. 911 Address: 38837 Taft Ave, 
Selbyville. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 533-20.18-165.00
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13149 - Anitra Watson
seeks a variance for an accessory dwelling unit with a floor area greater than 1,000 
sq ft or 50% of the floor area of the single-family dwelling located on the same lot. 
(Sections 115-20 A(15)(c) and 115-42 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The 
property is located on the west side of Russell Street. 911 Address: 14388 Russell St., 
Milton. Zoning District: GR. Tax Map: 235-14.00-138.00

13150 - Farmers Beach, LLC
seeks a variance from the front yard setback requirement for a proposed structure 
(Section 115-34 and 115-182) of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is 
located on the northeast side of N. Bay Shore Drive. 911 Address: 1614 N. Bay Shore 
Dr., Milton. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 230-24.00-68.00

Additional Business

-MEETING DETAILS- 

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on December 8, 2025, at 4:30 
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include 
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on 
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/.

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to 
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday, 
December 11, 2025.

####

********************************

https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast
https://sussexcountyde.gov/
mailto:pandz@sussexcountyde.gov
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY 

IN RE: ERNEST MESSICK 

(Case No. 13077) 

 A hearing was held after due notice on July 21, 2025.  The Board members present 
were: Dr. Kevin Carson, Dr. Lauren Hitchens, Mr. Shawn Lovenguth, and Mr. John 
Williamson. 

Nature of the Proceedings 

 This is an application for a variance from the side yard setback requirement, a 
special use exception and variance for an accessory dwelling unit with a floor area greater 
than 1,000 square feet or 50% of the floor area of the single-family dwelling located on the 
same lot.  

Findings of Fact 

The Board found that the Applicant is seeking the following: 
 

1. A special use exception to place an accessory dwelling unit with a floor area 
greater than 1,000 square feet or 50% of the floor area of the single-family dwelling 
located on the same lot;  

2. A variance of 152 square feet from the 1,000 square foot maximum requirement 
for a proposed accessory dwelling unit; and 

3. A variance of 4.7 feet from the fifteen (15) feet side yard setback requirement on 
the northwest side for a proposed addition. 

This property is located on the north side of Hearns Pond Road (911 Address: 8415 Hearns 
Pond Road, Seaford); said property being identified as Sussex County Tax Map Parcel 
Number: 331-3.00-104.00 (“the Property”).  After a public hearing, the Board made the 
following findings of fact: 

 
1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a survey of the Property dated 

November 10, 1997, a drawing of the proposed addition, minutes for Case No. 
6379, an aerial photograph of the Property, and a portion of the tax map of the 
area. 

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received no correspondence 
in support of or in opposition to the Application. 

3. The Board found that Michael McGroerty, Esquire, was sworn in to testify about the 
Application.   

4. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the Applicant had the home with a 
patio and garage originally and decided to convert the garage area into addition to 
the home with a bedroom, kitchen, and bathroom.  According to Mr. McGroerty, the 
conversion was completed approximately 20 years ago. 

5. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that, due to the County Code this 
addition is classified as an accessory dwelling unit due to the second kitchen. 

6. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that there are four entrances to the 
addition. 

7. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the unit is not separate from the 
house as it was built to accommodate the Applicant’s mother who had cancer and is 
now deceased.  He noted this space was used for family and was not being rented 
out. 

8. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the unit has been there for years 
without complaint.  He noted that the immediate neighbor supports the request. 
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9. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the utility room is part of the ADU 
but is used for the entire dwelling. 

10. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the unit was intended as an in-law 
suite. 

11. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the ADU consists of the entire 
garage and part of the addition. 

12. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the Property is located in a flood 
zone and that the original dwelling was built prior to the flood zone determination.  He 
noted that the flood zone determination impacted where the addition could be built. 

13. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the Property is serviced by well 
and septic. 

14. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the Property is adjacent to Hearns 
Pond. 

15. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the Property has plenty of parking 
for the ADU and the primary dwelling. 

16. The Board found that Mr. McGroerty testified that the family is selling the Property 
and have now found that the addition is non-compliant and, in order for the sale to 
proceed this application, the addition will need to be approved. 

17. The Board found that Steven Zimmer was sworn in to give testimony in support of 
the Application. 

18. The Board found that Mr. Zimmer testified that he lives next door to the Property. 
19. The Board found that Mr. Zimmer testified that the septic system is located behind 

the house. 
20. The Board found that Mr. Zimmer testified that the flood zone plans changed several 

years ago and that the Property is within the flood zone.  He noted the Property has 
not flooded since the dam was fixed. 

21. The Board found that two (2) people appeared in support of the Application and no 
one appeared in opposition to the Application. 

22. Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the 
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive, 
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for 
granting a special use exception because the proposed accessory dwelling unit 
will not substantially affect adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent 
properties.  The findings below further support the Board’s decision to approve the 
Application.  

a. The Property is located in a residential area on a parcel consisting of 1.24 
acres.  The Property is improved by a dwelling.  Years ago, the Applicant 
constructed an addition to be used as an in-law suite for the Applicant’s 
mother who suffered from cancer.  The in-law suite had a kitchen, bathroom, 
and bedroom and was located in a portion of the prior garage and an 
addition to the dwelling.  The footprint of the existing structure exceeds the 
allowable footprint of an ADU. 

b. The area surrounding the Property is a residential community and the 
proposed ADU will be consistent with the residential character of the 
neighborhood. 

c. There was no substantial evidence presented by opposition that the special 
use exception would substantially affect adversely the uses of neighboring 
and adjacent properties.  Rather, the Board heard evidence from an 
immediate neighbor supporting the request. 

d. The Applicant presented evidence that the Property has adequate parking 
to serve the ADU. 

e. There was no substantial evidence that the ADU would substantially affect 
adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent properties with regard to 
property values, noise, odors, or emissions. 
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23. Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the 
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive, 
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application for the variance.   The 
findings below further support the Board’s decision to approve the variance. 

a. The Property is unique due to its width, development, and location.  The 
Property consists of 1.24 acres, more or less, and is improved by a dwelling, 
garage, and addition.  The Property is 100 feet wide but a large part of the 
Property is located within a flood zone.  The dwelling previously received a 
variance in 1997 as the dwelling encroached into the side yard setback 
area.  The Applicant later constructed an addition and was limited in where 
that addition could be located due to the flood zone requirements.  As 
shown on the flood maps and the survey, the flood zone greatly restricts the 
building envelope of the Property.  These unique conditions led to the 
addition being constructed within the side yard setback.  Furthermore, the 
Applicant needs a variance for the ADU as it exceeds the square footage 
requirement.  Due to the prior development of the Property and the unique 
conditions of the lot which limit where the addition could be located, the 
utility room for the dwelling is located within ADU thereby increasing the 
size of the ADU.  Consequently, the ADU is slightly larger than allowed 
under the Sussex County Zoning Code.  It is clear to the Board that the 
flood zone limitations and the development of the ADU prior to the adoption 
of the ADU Ordinance have created a unique situation and that these 
conditions have created an unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical 
difficulty for the Applicant who seeks to retain an accessory dwelling unit as 
proposed. 

b. The unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical difficulty are not being 
created by the provisions of the Sussex County Zoning Code. 

c. Due to the uniqueness of the Property, the Property cannot be developed 
in strict conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code.  The Applicant 
seeks to develop the Property with a reasonable accessory dwelling unit but 
is unable to do while complying with the Sussex County Zoning Code.  The 
Board is thus convinced that the variances are necessary to enable the 
reasonable use of the Property as the variances will allow the Applicant to 
reasonably develop the Property as proposed.   

d. The unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical difficulty were not 
created by the Applicant.  As discussed above, the Property has unique 
conditions which have limited the Applicant’s ability to reasonably develop 
the Property as proposed.  The ADU was created prior to the adoption of 
the ADU Ordinance and the Applicant was limited by the flood zone 
requirements.  The Board was convinced that the Applicant has not created 
the exceptional practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship.  Furthermore, 
the Board is convinced that the Applicant did not come to the Property with 
an illegal use in mind.  Rather, the Applicant is limited by the physical 
conditions of the Property and needs the variances to reasonably develop 
the Property as proposed. 

e. The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor 
substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of 
adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.  The Board is 
convinced that proposed structure will have no effect on the character of the 
neighborhood.  Except for the side yard setback, the structure will meet all 
setback requirements and is only slightly larger than allowed.  The Property 
is a large parcel and it is unlikely that the extra 152 square feet would be 
noticed by neighbors.  The unit will be served by appropriate utilities and 
there was no evidence that the unit will impact traffic, property values, or 
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other uses in the area.  The Board notes that the area is residential in nature 
and this use is consistent with the character of the neighborhood.  There 
was no substantial evidence from opposition that the variance would 
somehow alter the essential character of the neighborhood or be 
detrimental to the public welfare.  Rather, the Board received evidence of 
support from neighbors.  Additionally, the addition encroaches no farther 
into the side yard setback than the existing dwelling which has been on the 
Property for many years. 

f. The variances sought are the minimum variances necessary to afford relief 
and the variances requested represent the least modifications possible of 
the regulations at issue.  The Applicant has demonstrated that the variances 
sought will allow the Applicant to reasonably develop the Property as 
proposed.  No additions or modifications to the ADU are proposed either. 

g. The condition or situation of the Property and the intended use of the 
Property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably 
practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an 
amendment to the Sussex County Zoning Code 

The Board approved the special use exception and variance application finding 
that it met the standards for granting a special use exception and a variance. 

Decision of the Board 

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception and variance 
were approved.  The Board Members in favor were Dr. Kevin Carson, Dr. Lauren 
Hitchens, Mr. Shawn Lovenguth, and Mr. John Williamson.  No Board Member voted 
against the Motion to approve the special use exception application and variance 
application.   

                                                                                    BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
                                                                                                OF SUSSEX COUNTY 

 

                                                                                    John Williamson 
                                                                                               Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If the use is not established within two (2)   

years from the date below the application   

becomes void.   

Date_____October 6, 2025___________. 
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